

|  
ITEM NO.26 COURT NO.13 SECTION IIB  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2014  
CRLMP.NO(s). 1448-1449

(From the judgement and order dated 23/04/2013 in CRMMO No.98/2012,CRMMO No.99/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

SUBHASH CHAND Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARLA DEVI Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 31/01/2014 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

This Court was not inclined to interfere with the impugned order for grant of maintenance. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that he intends to settle the dispute with the complainant-respondent.

With a view to explore the possibility of amicable settlement between the parties, let notice be issued on respondent returnable within six weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

In the meantime, the petitioner will pay the maintenance amount including the arrears and pay additional sum of Rs. 10,000/- (rupees ten thousand) in favour of respondent to enable her to contest the case.

[RAJNI MUKHI]  
SR. P.A.

[USHA SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER