

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Crl.)No(s). 1139-1140/2014  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23/04/2013  
in CRMMO No. 98/2012 in CRMMO No. 99/2012 passed by the High Court  
Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARLA DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 03/01/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&amp;#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

HON&amp;#39;BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Mohd. Shahid Hussain,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Nidhi,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the  
petitioner submits that the petitioner is willing to  
settle the matter amicably. For that purpose, he is  
inclined to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre  
at Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, who in turn can nominate some  
Mediator to facilitate settlement between the parties.  
Counsel for the respondent submits that the  
respondent is residing at Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.  
Since the respondent will have to travel all the way to  
Shimla, she must be compensated by the petitioner towards

2

travelling and other incidental expenses.

The petitioner is, therefore, directed to pay a sum  
of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) to the  
respondent. That amount be deposited in this Court within  
a period of three weeks from today.

The respondent will be free to withdraw the said  
amount after entering appearance in this proceedings.

Parties are directed to remain present in the office  
of the Coordinator, High Court Mediation Centre on 15 th  
February, 2017 at 11.00 a.m. to explore the possibility of  
settlement.

The Co-ordinator, High Court Mediation Centre may do  
the needful and submit its report to this Court within a  
period of six weeks thereafter.

List the matter after receipt of the report from the  
Mediation Centre.

(Madhu Bala)

(Madhu Narula)

Court Master

Court Master