

SECTION IIC
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1139-
1140/2014

SUBHASH CHAND

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SARLA DEVI

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.01.2017, when the Ld. Registrar Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the petitioner is willing to settle the matter amicably. For that purpose, he is inclined to appear before the High Court Mediation Centre at Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, who in turn can nominate some Mediator to facilitate settlement between the parties.

Counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent is residing at Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh. Since the respondent will have to travel all the way to Shimla, she must be compensated by the petitioner towards travelling and other incidental expenses.

The petitioner is, therefore, directed to pay a sum of Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only) to the respondent. That amount be deposited in this Court within a period of three weeks from today.

The respondent will be free to withdraw the said amount after entering appearance in this proceedings.

Parties are directed to remain present in the office of the Coordinator, High Court Mediation Centre on 15th February, 2017 at 11.00 a.m. to explore the possibility of settlement.

The Co-ordinator, High Court Mediation Centre may do the needful and submit its report to this Court within a period of six weeks thereafter.

List the matter after receipt of the report from the Mediation Centre."

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter and is represented through Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

Pursuant to order dt. 03.01.2017, letter was issued to the Co-ordinator, High Court Mediation Centre on 04.02.2017. A letter

dt. 10.02.2017 from Co-ordinator, Mediation Centre, High Court of H.P. is received on 14.02.2017, informing that a Mediator has been appointed for the mediation of the said case (letter enclosed). But, mediation report from Co-ordinator, Mediation Centre, High Court of H.P. is still not received in the registry till date.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is therefore listed before Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 8th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
2. Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

