

Listed On 26.04.2017
Ld. Registrar Court: 2
Item: 6

**SECTION IIC
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 1139-
1140/2014**

SUBHASH CHAND

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

SARLA DEVI

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 10.03.2017, when the Ld. Registrar Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Await mediation report from the Mediation Centre,
High Court of Himachal Pradesh.
List the matter again on 26.04.2017."**

It is submitted that there is sole respondent in the matter and is represented through Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

It is further submitted that Administration Officer-cum-Coordinator, Mediation Centre, High Court of Himachal Pradesh vide letter dt. 14.03.2017 has forwarded the proceedings of mediation to the High Court and a copy of the letter has been received in the Registry informing that the **mediation proceedings have failed**(copy enclosed) but mediation documents have not been received from the High Court of H.P .

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned is therefore listed before Ld. Registrar Court with this office report.

Dated this the 24th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, Adv.
2. Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

