

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.9

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 1139-1140/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-04-2013 in CRMMO No. 99/2012 23-04-2013 in CRMMO No. 98/2012 passed by the High Court Of Himachal Pradesh At Shimla)

SUBHASH CHAND

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SARLA DEVI

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-08-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR
Ms. Parul Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Nidhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that despite sincere attempts, respondent has not responded to the communication sent to her.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that, presumably, the respondent is not in a position to come to Delhi. Therefore, the mediation attempt can be made at the Mediation Centre at Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

Learned counsel for the petitioner assures that he will inform the concerned Trial Court so that the parties can be directed by that Court to appear before the Mediation Centre at Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

Awaiting the Mediator's Report, list the matter after six weeks.

Copy of this order be forwarded to the concerned Family Court, Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(INDU KUMARI POKHRIYAL)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR